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SAL$ AIiD PURCHASES OF SECURITIES BEEI CAIJIU)A AI1D OTfl COUNTRIES 

Febriry, 1941 

In February both the volume of the international trade 	securities and the 
balance of sales were lower than in January. Net  sales of 1.4 niillioii in February 
compare with net sales of t2.8 million in January. Sales of United $tates stocks to the 
United 3tates represent most of the net sales recorded in February. 

While the trade in bonds with the United States was in fairly close balance 
there were net sales of some groups of issues. These were mainly concentrated in the 
trade in Canadian corporation bonds although provincials and Dominion guarantees were 
also sold on balance as were Canadian stocks, while Donitnions, municipals and unguaranteed 
railway issues were repurchased. Net  sales of United States stocks amounted to about 
31 million. 

In the trade with the United :thdorn there was a small balance of sales. This 
was smaller than in the Dreceding month and was again the result of sales of provincials 
and Dominion guarantees. 

In the first two raonths of 1941 net sales totalled 4.2 million compared with 
9.0 million in the same period of 1940. Net  sales of Canadian securities in these two 

months of 1941 amounted to la.8 million while net sales of United States securities were 
32.4 million compared with $4.2 million and $3.8 million respectively in the same two 
months of 1940. 

The official buying and selling rates for foreign exchane remained at the 
levels fixed in September 1939. The bid prices of each of the govermiient bonds shown In 
Table 5 were lower on February 19th than on January 15th. Each of tie index numbers of 
common stock prices in Canada and the United States drooped sharly in Februarr. 

The International trade In secities shown by statistics in this bulletin was 
carried on throu h the medium of the investment dealers, stock exchanges, banks, Canadian 
branches of United States houses and other agencies in Canada. It should be noted that 
certain types of international security transactions are not included in these statistics. 
The most important groups of security transactions not included are sales of new issues 
of Canadian securities to syndicate members resident outside of Canada and the redemption 
of called or matured Canadian bonds owned abroad and official repariation operations. 
For a period of years retirements of Cardian bonds owned outside of Canada have exceeded 
flotations of new issues abroad by substantial amounts. Statistics on these capital 
movements are shown in the annual reports on the Canadian Balance of International Pay- 
ments. 

Price: $1.00 per year, 
Single copies 10 cents. 





III 
Sales to ther_Countries 

1939 	1 	1940 	i 1941 
L PurchaSes fromOtherCountries 

..L. 1939 	1940 -- 1941 Month 

-2- 

Month Sales to United States 	Purchases from United States ---- 	--- 	 -- 
1939 	1940 	1 1941 	1939 	.940 	1941 

rartuary..... 	34,190,088 	14,509,985 	8 1 090,799 1  19 2 035,693 	9 19 278,902 	5,942,699 
February*... 	_20j54,555j_ 11,844,742 _5,571,636 _14,210,684 _8,4460814,342,725 
Total,2 	 I 
Months*..... 	_ 54,344,643 _26,354,727:13,662,43533,246,37717,724,98310 0 085,424 

II 

Mo th 	I_SalestoUnitedKingdom - PurchasesfromUnited Kingdom 
--___-_- _1939- _1940 -  _1941 -- 	194140 	1941 

Tanuary..... 1 6,194,731 843,347 1 	801,634 3 2 845,667 867,435 388,014 
1,385,379 __388 9 3 3,785,2j107780 24295 

Total, 2 
_ 

Months*..... 	111,123,152 	_ 2 0 228,7261,189,978 7 1 630,911•2,175 9 215630,819 

Yanuary..... 	3 0 115,006 
	

440,238 	222,293 	1,351,779 11 	212,911 	140,754 
F€bruar...L2881,359 

	
36362 __241,268800,529236,723246,181 

Total, 2 
Months"..... 	5,996 0 365 _804 0 200 _463 1 561 	2,152,308 i 	449,634 	386,935 

Month 

	

estoAllCountries 	PurchasesfromAllCountries  

	

 
1941 	- 1939 	- 1940 	1941 - 

3anuar1r,. 	143,499,8251 15,793,570 	9,114,726 124,233,139 110,359,248 	6,271,467 
Febiar?..._ 2? 	34083 	201.248 	 _ 4,831,,?l1 
Total, 2 
Months*..... 71,464,160:29,337,653 1 15,315,974 43,029,596 _20,349,83211,1,178 

* Subject to revision. 
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SA1S A1TD PURCTD.SES OF SECURITIF.5 BET!i GDA AND O= COUITThIES 
Thiei.. 	 un millions of dollars to nearest hundred thousand) 

Total Transactions United States United Kingdom Other Countries  
TTNet Net Ilet 

Year and 	 Sales 	Purchases 	Sales + Sales 	Purchases Sales + I 	Sales i Purchases Sales 
+ 

Sales : Purchases Sales + 
onth pxch. - to 	I from 	Parch. - to 	from 	Purch. - to 	I 	from 	Purch. - 

1939TOTkL...............  
January ............ ... 
February................ 
.iarch ............ ........ 
April............... 
Nay ............ ..• ....... 
June ...... . ............. 
.Tuiy .......... ........... 
August .............. •0e•* 

September...... .......... 
October ................... .. 
November........ 
December.............. 

1940 TOTAL.............. 
January ............ ...... 
February ........... 
1.Iarch.................... 
..kpri 1 . . . . . ............... 
iIay ...... ................ 
June ..................... 
July.................... 
..lugust...................  
Septernber ................ .. 
October................. 
Ioveniber ... .............. 
Deceraber..............  

311.0 
43.5 
28.0 
42.9 
26? 
296 
26.0 
23• 7 
21.2 
28.5 
lO 5 
168 
13.6 

123.9 
15 ; 8 
13.6 
14 9 
15.6 
18.3 
9.0 
4.4 

6.1 
5:3 
9.0 
8.1 

238.9 
24.2 
18.8 
26,4 
21.6 
18 , 8 
27.8 
20 •  5 
19.7 
33.5 
7.1 

10 9 
9.6 

95]. 
10.4 
10.0 
11.3 
12 0 
16.0 
6.4 
3,1 
3:4 
4.1 
4.8 
6.6 
7.0 

+ 72,.1 
+ 19.3 
+ 9.2 
+ 16,5 
+ 5.1 
+ 10:8 
- 1.8 
+3:2 
+ 1.5 
- 5.0 
+ 3,4 
+ 
+ 4,0 

+ 28.8 
+5.4 
+ 36 
+ 36 
+ 3,6 
+ 2.3 
+ 26 
+ 1.3 
+ 0.4 
+ 2.0 
+ 0.5 
+ 2.4 
+ 1.1 

247.9 
34.2 
20.2 
32.9 
18.1 
23.6 
207 
18.7 
16.4 
26.7 
9:3 

14 , 7 
12.5 

113 8 
14:5 
11.8 
12 5 
13.5 
17 :i 
8.,5 
4,2 
'- .7 
6.0 
5.2 
8:8 
8.0 

190.5 
19.0 
14:2 
19.3 
17.7 
14:3 
21,6 
14.5 
14 9 
31.7 
5:8 
8.9 
8.6 

83:4 
9:3 
8.4 
9.2 
9.8 

14 4 
5.7 
2.8 
2.9 
3:9 
4,6 
5,8 
6.6 

+ 57.4 
+ 15.2 

!+ 6,0 
+ 13,6 
+ 0:4 
+ 9,3 

0.9 
+ 4:2 
+ 

s;o 
+ 3:5 
+ 5.8 
+ 3.9 

+ 30:4 
+ 5:3 
+ 3.4 
+ 3:3 
+ 3.6 
+ 2.? 
+ 2:8 
+ 1.4 
+ 0:8 
+ 2:1 
+ 0.6 
+ 3.0 
+ 1,.4 

- 5:5 
+ 24 
+ 1:]_ 
- 0,7 
+ 0:3 
- 0.? 
- 2.4 
- 2:8 
- 2.2 
- 0.4 
- 0.2 

2.6 

+ o.i 
+ o.i 
- 0.3 
- 0.5 
- 0.2 
- 0.1 
- 0,4 
- 0.2 
- o;i 
- 0,6 
- 0.4 

H 

+ 
4 + 

+ 
+ 
+ 

20:2 
1;? 
2:1 
3.6 
4:4 
2.2 
1:5 
1:8 
2:2 
0:4 
0:]. 
o;i 
0.]. 

+ 1:0 
+ 0.2 
+ 0.1 
+ 0.3 
+ 0:1 
+ 0.1 

+ 0,1 

CA 

1941 TOTAL ............. 	15.31 	11.1 	+ 4,2 	 io;o 	+ 3.7 	1.2 	0.7 	I + 0.5 	0.4 	0.4 

anuary.................. 1 	9.1 	6.3 	+ 2.8 	81 	5,7 	+ 2:4 	0.8 	0.4 	+ 0.4 	0.2 	0.2 

bruary'................ 	6.2 	4.8 	+ 1,4 	5.6. 	4,3 	+ 1.3 	0.4 	0,31+0.110.2 	0.21 

(i) Less than 0.05 

ubject to revision. 
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na1vjij of Trade in .ecurities Between Canada and Other Countrios 

United States 	-- 
o a Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Sales Purchases 

Sales Purchases to from to from to from 

- TT 
Bonds and Debentures, Total.......... 3,684 11 299 3,449,398 3,097 1 110 3 1 078,360 384 1811 151,049 202,378 219,989 

Canadian new issues 	............... 94,000 -. 15 31 000 - - - 79 7 000 - 

Canadian outstanding issues -- 
Dominion ....... ....... ............ 231,027 475,258 223,357 422,400 1,737 11,115 5,933 41.743 
Provincial .......... ......... .... ., 476,838 256 11 268 240,440 218,327 236 9 398 17,821 - 20,120 
rnicipa1......................... 86 1393 292,383 86,393 243,051 - 46,292 - 3,040 

Guaranteed by the Doininion.....,.. 647,445 499,625 532 9 427 441 5 613 115 2 018 25 11 964 - 32,048 
Railway, 	Other......... ., 117,409 528 1% 786 87 1345 482,770 30,064 46,016 -• 
Other Corporations......... ..... ., 946,898 479,405 829,453 352,526 - 3,841 117,445 123,038 

S 

United States new issue'j -- 
Government ........................ - 463,976 
Other.......................... - 10,438 

United States outstanding issues -- 
Government ....................... 491,117 40,178 
Other............................ 217,918 139,461 

United 	indom new issues -- 
Government ................... .... - 

Other ........................ ..... - - 

United kingdom outstanding issues - 
Government . . . . , . . . . . 	 . . . . . . . . 	 . . . 7 9 709 5 1 850 
Other .......................... 73 1 411 72,946 

Other Countries new issues ........ - - 

Other Countries outstanding issues 72 1 784 45,985 
Unspecified Bonds and Debentures,., 221 0 350 138 9 839 

Coinon and Preference Stocks 
Canudian......................... 845,427 671,427 
United 	States........ 	........... 1,661 6 640 685 0388 
Unitedindom...... 	............. - 25,498 
OtherCountries .................. 8 31 913 - 

:hort-Term Securities (One year or less) 	- - 

Orher Securities -- 
Canadian .................. ...... - - 

UruitedStates ................ 47 - 

United Kingdci. .. . . . .. . 0 ......... - - 

Other Countries ......... 922 - 

248 - 	 4831 2y11 	- 

- 	463 0 976 	- 
- 	10,438 	- 

491 1 117 	40,178 	- 
217 1 918 	139,461 	- 

I 





496 

58,444 84,764 
202 

630,819 1,189,978 

60,143 

463,561 

73,455 

505 

386,935 

•1 

l jg of Trade in e curities Betcec0anad and Other Countries r  

Tae2A. For 	'° M°" 	 !J! 

L.otal Total 
United States -  	- 	- - --• - - 	- --- - - -- - - - •----------•----.-------------------• United L:indom Other ------------------Countries 

xurdnases 
wales 	furcnases 

I 
oalec 	Purchases Sales purchases 

to 	L 	from to 	from to from 

Bonds and Debentures, Total ...........948O,834 7,431,798 7 t 896 ) 239i 	6,690,324 1,181,177 428 0499 403,418 1 	312 1 975 
Canadian new issues .................192,240 - I 15,0001 - 177,240 - 
Canadian outstandinç issues 

SOLQlfliOfl ...........•................ 1,338 9 119 
Provincial ....................., 1,133,007 

Municipal ........................... Zl4,435 

Guaranteed by the Dominion ......... 1,538,816 

i ailway, 	Other .................. ... 293,339 

Other Corporations .... . ............ 1,650,684 

United States new issues -- 

Govern.rInt .......• • • • .............. - 
Other............................  - 

United Jtates outstanding issues -- 

Government ...................... .. 920,247 

Other........................ . . . . . 652,076 

United iingdoii new Issues -- 

Govern.aent ..................... •• - 
Other, . . • • . . . . . .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . •... - 

United iingdom outstanding issues -- 

Govern.nnt .... 	 ................... 0 9,686 

C) ther. ...................... . . . 04.6 38911 5215 
Other Countries new i3sues - 
Other Countries outstanding issues 412,348 

Unspecified Bonds and Debentures 586,211 

Common and Preference Stocks 
Canadian .......... . ................ 2,390,309 

United States..................... 3,323,028 

United Yindom 	................... 43 

OtherCountries 35,872 

Short-Term Jecurities (One year or less) 	- 

Other Securities -- 

Canadian 	................... 84,764 
United States 	..................... 202 

United 	ingdom .......... - 
OtherCountries ............. 922 

GRP.TD TOTAL..... ........... 1 9315,974 

21,550 

387,076 

351,490 

670,763 

2,136,845 

1,448,251 

25,498 

2,342 

58,444 

11,103,178 

7,993 21,550 

389,626 387,076 

412,113 351,490 

586,211 670,763 

2,321,408 1,861,070 

3 2323,028 1,447,746 

- 25,498 

35,872 2,342 

13 1 662 9 435 iln,085 9424 

1,693 

235 

	

8,758 	202 1320 

	

43 	- 

I 

974,296 
695,763 

559,356 

1061,180 

,: 8O5  
897 1 982 

463,976 

24,945 

152,360 

364,725 

1 2 330,249 816 2 102 
448,659 647,868 
314,435 416 9 960 

1 3,149437 997,480 

'? 93! 

1,433,320 637,899 

- 463,976 

- 24,945 

920 1 247 152 1360 
649,492 364,725 2,584 

1,737 104,447 
683,889 27 0 775 

- 138,431 

439 1 399 31 9 552 
51,660 69 1206 

- 56,988 

6,133 

459 

2,222 

217,364 

SC, 747 
20,120 

3,965 

32,048 

203,095 
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Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and OterCountriesbyUationa1it 
and Clasa of Securit February 1941 

Table_3. 	 (3unmry TableT 

Total 	Total 
Sales 	Purchases 

Canadian jecurities, Total ........... 	3,445,437 	3 9 203 1 152 
Bonds and Debentures ............... 	2,600,010 	2,531,725 
Coion and Preference Stocks 	845 1 427 	671,427 
Other3ecurjties ................... 	- 	- 

- 

-. United Gttes United_Lidorn  Other Countrie$ 
Sa es 

to 
irctiases 
from 

T 	iTes 
to 

irc1ases 
from 

aTes 
to 

Purchases 
from 

T T" 
2,817,419 2 1 714,290 386 1 750 242 0 805 241 1 268 246 2 057 
2 1 014,415 2,160,687 383,217 151 9 049 202 $ 78 219,989 

803 1 004 553,603 3 2 533 91,756 38,890 26 9 068 

United States Securities, Total 	2,370 1 722 
Bonds and Debentures ............... 	709,035 
Coiin and Preference 4tocks ....... 1,661,640 
Other Securities .................. . 	47 

l,3C 9,441 
654,053 
685,388 

2,370,722 
709,035 

1,661,640 
47 

l,3'9,3l7 
654 ) 053 
685,264 

- 	124 

- 	124 

C.. 

I 

United Iin:dou Securities, Total..... 
Sonds and Debentures ......... ...... 
Co.in and Preference Jtocizs....,,. 
Other Securities .................. 

Other Countries Securities, Total.... 
Bondsaud Debentures .......... 
Comion and Preference Stocks....... 
ot:er Securities ................... 

-.-ort-Terra 0ecurities (One year or less) 

Unsjecified Bonds and Debentures ..... 

81,120 
81,120 

82,619 
72,784 
8,913 

922 

221,350 

104,294 
78,796 
25,498 

45,985 
45,985 

138,839 

4,831,711 

	

79,761 
	

104,294 
	

1,359 

	

79,761 
	

78,796 
	

1,359 
25,498 

GRiTX) IUT.L ......... ....... 6,201,248 

	

82 1 384 	45,985 
	

235 	- 

	

72 2,549 	45 1 985 
	

235 	- 

	

8,913 	- 

	

922 	- 

221,350 1 	138,839 

	

5,571,636 4,342,725 
	

388,344 
	

242,805 
	

241 0 268 	246,181 





505 

505 
a 

I 

-3 

$ 

a 

2,584 

2,584 

2,453,752 

1,006,006 

1,447,746 
a 

2,454,257 

1,006,006 

1,448,251 
a 

4,892,969 

1,569,739 

3,323,028 

202 

United States Securities, Total 	4,895 0 553 
Bonds and Debentures.... ...... 	1,572,323 
Common and Preference Stocks,. 3 2323,028 
Other Securities..,,.,..,.,... 	202 

6ales and Purchases of SecuritIes Between Canada and Other CountrI_battona1jty 

and Class of Secur 

Thb1e. 	 For the Two 	 Endi ng  

United States 	L 	United Iangdom 	Other Countries  

	

Total 	Total 	
---- 	 -- --------- 

	

les 	Purchases 	
to 	from 	to 	from 	to 	from 

	

Canadian Secur1tIe, Total ......8,985,713 	7,189 0 706 	7,336,729 	6,172,457 	1,l85 2 423 	630 1 819 	463 2 561 	386,430 
Bonds and iJebentures......... 	6 9 510,340 	4 0 994,417 	4 3,930,557 	4 9 252 1 943 	1,176,665 	428,499 	403,418 	312,975 
Comnn and Preference Stocks.. 	2,390,309 	2,136,845 	2 0321,408 1,861 1 070 	8,758 202 3320 	60,143 	73,455 
Other Securities .............. 	84,764 	58,444 	84,764 	58,444 	- 	- 	- 	- 

United I.ingdom Securities, Total 	399 1355 
Bonds and Debentures ....... 	399 0312 
Coinon and Preference Stocks, 	43 
OtherSecurities............... 	- 

Otte CcuAtries 3ecurities, Tota1 	449,142 

412,345 
66n!n end Proterence Stocks.... 	35 1872 
Other Securities ....... ......... 	922 

Short-Term 3ecurtt1e (One year or less) 

Unspecified Bonds and Debentures., 586 0211 

ORATD TOTAL............... 15,315 9974 

434,620 

409,122 

25,498 

33,832 

351,490 

2,342 

a 

670,763 

11,103,178 

397 2 619 	434,620 
207,619 	409,122 

- 	25,408 
- 	 a 

448,907 353 0032 
412,113 551 0490 
35 9872 2,342 

922 

• a 

58,211 670 1 765 

13 0 662 1 435 10 0 085,424 

1,736 

1,693 

43 

255 
233 

a 

a 

1,180,978 463$61 I 386,935 

a 

a 

0 

630,819 

- a 

a a 

- a 

- a 





1940 

hew Yorl: Premium + 
Funds at Discount - 
Montreal 

1.1050 j  + 10150 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 . 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 
1.1050 + 10.50 

1.1050 + 10.50 

1941 

Premium 
Funds at I Discount - 
I:ontreal 

	

1,1050 
	

+ 10.50 

	

1.1050 
	

+ 10.50 

1i0I:LY 	R.ILT T..uoT.J:Io: 
02 DI3C0UiT F(JR IE. Y0?L FtJrD3 T tIRLIFG 

Table 4. 	 ontreal 

I 	1939 

January 1.0079 + 0.79 
February 1.0049 + 0.49 
March 1.0041 + 0.41 
April 1.0050 + 0.50 

1.0036 + 0.35 
June 1.0021 + 0.21 
July..... 1.0015 + 0.15 

1.0047 + 0.47 
September 1.0948 + 9.48 
October 1.1050 +10.50 
November 1.1050 +10.50 
Deceriber, 1.1050 +10.50 

Year..... 1.0365 + 3.65 

Lonth 	iTevi York Premium + 
Funds at Discouat -  
ontreal  

1939 	1940 	1941 

ibnth 
	

Ster1ing Premium + 	Sterling Premium + 	Sterlinal Premium + 
at 	Discount - 	at 	Discount - 	at 	Discount - 

MontrJ__ __ Montrea1Lj 	.Ji_____ 
January. 
February.,. 
darch......  
Ai,ril. 
May....... 
June . . . . 
July. . . . . . 
August..... 
September.. 
October,,.. 
i'ovember.., 
December... 

4.7060  
4.7086 
4.7044 
4. 7038 
4.6981 
4.6923 
4 • 6885 
4.6327  
4.4090 
4 • 4500 
4.4500  
4.4300 

- 3.30 

- 3.33 
- 3.35 
- 3.46 
- 3.58 
- 3.66 
- 4.81 
- 9.40 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 

4.4500 
4,4500 
4.4500 
4.4500 
4.4500 
4.4500 
4,4500 
4.4500 
4.4500 
4,4500 
4.4500 
4.4500 

- 8.56 	4.4500 
- 8056 	4.4500 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 8,56 
- 8,56 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 8.56 

- 8.56 
- 856 

Year , . . 	4.6084 	- 5,31 
	

4.4500 	- 8.56 



•0 



2,30 
2.28 
2.14 
2.16 
1.92  
1.89 
1.90 
1.8? 
2.50 
2.30 
2.25 
2.10 

2.89 
2,87 
2.73 
2.75 
2.51  
2.48 
2,49 
2,46 
3.09 
2 89 
2 84 
2,69 

2 • 03 

1 , 93 
1 • 92 
2.17 
2.06 
1.96 
2.01 
1.90 
1.84 
1.70 
1.63 

2.68 
2.66 
2.59 
2.58 
2.83 
2.72 
2.75 
2,80 
2.69 
2.78 
2.64 
2.57 

3,04 
3.05  
3.00 
3.11 
3.05  
3.01 
2.98  
3 .04 
4.12  
3.54 
3; 52 
3.46 

3.39 
3.35 
3.37 
3;33 
3.35 
3.49 
3.49 
3.38 
3.28 
3.31 
3.33 
3,20 
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DId Price and Yield for Domestic Government 
ble 5. 	Donds In itd tates and Camda 

United_Jngdom United 3tatee 	I 	 Dominion_of 
37 of Sept. 15, - 	4 1/' 	of 	 Joy. 1, 

Canada 
3 	of June 1 Thar Loan Date Callable on I 1955, callable 1953, callable 1955, callable 

or after I 	I on or after on or after on or L 	IL 
after 

___-- 	- 

Price Yield Price 	ie1 	ax 
1quiv.i 

,j Price Yield Price 
I 

Yield 

- - - - - ---- 	- ------------ - . -- --- -- --- 

1938 
January 12 101.47 3.37 104.31 2.62 11100 3.28 97.75 3.17 
'ebruary 15 102.50 3.29 104.50 2.60 111..38 3.23 98.13 3.14 
March 16 98,98 3.54 104.63 2.59 111.63 3.20 98.13 3.14 

101,65 3.36 103.97 2.65 111.75 3.18 99.13 3.07 
May 18 101.18 340 105.97 2.47 113.13 3,03 99.75 3.02 
April 13 ....... 

101.49 3,37 106.25 2,44 112.50 3.06 99 0 13 3.07 June 15 ........
July 13 102.72 3.26 106.53 2.42 112.25 3.10 9938 3.05 
August 17 101,88 3.33 106.75 2.40 112.25 3.09 93.88 3.10 
September 14 95.98 3.65 105.19 2.53 110.75 3.25 97.68 3.16 
October 19 99.28 3.53 107.06 2.36 111.50 3,15 98.75 3.10 
November 16 99.32 3,52 106.47 2.41 112.50 3004 99.- 6Z 303 
December 14 97.81 3.58 107.16 2.35 112.38 3,04 99.63 3.03 

1939 
January 18.... 
February 15... 
March 15...... 
Apr11 12...... 
May 17 ........  
June 14....... 
July 19....... 
August 16...., 
September 13.. 
October 18.... 
November 15... 
December 13... 

1940 
January 17..., 
February 14... 
i4arch 13...... 
April 17.. 
Lay 15....... 
June  
Juir 17....... 
August 14..... 
3eptember 18.. 
October 16.... 
November 13... 
December 18...  

97.22 
96.90 
97.43 
93 .2 
92.95 
94.00 
92.88 
91.20 
87.49 
90.16 
92.15 
92.19 

95.54 
97.77 
98.25 
97.80 
98.16 
96,83 
98.69 
99.29 
99.95 

101.43 
101.67 
102.59 

107.66 
107.84 
109.44 
109.13 
111.81 
112.06 
111.94 
112.16 
105.19 
107.22 
107.75 
109.31 

110-09. 
110.97 
111.06 
108.31 
109.38 
11041 
109.75 
110.91 
111.38 
112.78 
113.50 

112,25 
112.13 
112.50 
111.38 
111.88 
112.13 
112.25 
111.63 
lC .88 
107.38 
107.50 
107,88 

103.38 
ioa;&z 
108.38 
108.63 
108.38 
l0'7.25 
107.25 
108.00 
108.63 
108.36 
10813 
109.00 

99.75 
99.75 

100,75 
100.00 
99.38 

100.38 
100.38 
100.00 
91,00 
95.00 
95.38 
95.00 

95.75 
95,88 
95.75 
96.G3 
97 13 
96.00 
96.50 
97.13 
97;50 
97.88 
98.13 
98,63 

3.60 
3,52 
3,59 
3.75 
3.'?? 
3.72 
3.79 
3.84 
4.00 
3.88 
3.80 
3.80 

3,66 
3.58 
3.56 
3.58 
3.57 
3.61 
3;55 
3.53 
3,50 
3.36 
3.33 
3.24 

3,02  
3.02 
2.92 
3.00  
3.05  
2.96 
2.96 
3.00 
3.76 
3,42 
3.39 
3.42 

3.36 
3.35 
3,33 
3128  
3.24  
3.34 
3.30 
3 .25  
3,22 
3.18 
3.16 
3,12 

1941 
Janu'y 15..., 	103.01 3.19 

	
112.28 1 . 

	 2.67 	109,25 11  3.15 
	

98.88 
	

3,10 
February 19.,. 	102.67 3.23 

	
110.34 1 . 

	 2.86 . 108.63 	3.23 
	

98.50 
	

3.13 

*A11 prices are quoted on an ttand  interest basis. The price of the United iindom 
iar Loan has een adjusted from the flat basis on which it is quoted in London. 

Xyjeld on a comparable taxable security which would give an ecuivalent net return to 
holders who were subject to income tax at the flat corporation rate. This rate was 
16 112% to Dec. 31, 1939; 18 to June, 1940; and 20.9ç in July, August and September, 
and 24 in October and thereafter. 
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Table 6. 	ITTEC IITh3ERS OF COiDLr 3T0C PPJCJ lIT CikDA 

0LDA - United States 
(Domi1onBu eauofStatlstics (420) 
Investors' (Itendard 

Price Index  J.ining 3tocks  Statistics 
(95) Gold Cornniito Co., 	Inc.) 

(68 Industrials dtocics Mining 	i (347 Industrials 
19 Utilities Index 32 Railroads 

8 Banks) j 	(22) (25) 	1 40 utilities) - 
1T135-31OT icioT 

]938 
Tanuary ........  
February....... 
March. • 
April...... •. . 

. . . . . . . . . . 

3une, ......... 

August .........  
September. 
October, . , 
1ioveaber.. 
December,,...., 

982 
97,6 
90 4 
89.2 
90.9 
91.1 
97.4 
95.9 
89.9 

ioo;o 
ioo;& 
97.3 

102.8 
105.6 
94 1 6 
93.9 
96.9 

101.2 
101.8 
105.2 
96.5 
103.0 
102.9 
103.3 

100.5 
103.0 
94.1 
93.4 
971,3 

101.? 
105.4 
108.8 
100.4 
109.8 
111.3 
110.9 

8106 
80 1 7 
77.9 
70.7 
73.9 
73,1 
8810 
89.5 
86.0 
91.1 
94;? 
92,0 

1939 
Tanuary... ... .. 
February ..... .. 
March.,........ 
April ....... 
1y. . • . . , . . . a • I 

June. • . . • . . . . . 
July..........  
August. . • . . . 
September. ... a . 
October, 
aovember......, 
December....... 

	

93.8 
	

103,1 
	

110.2 

	

94; 9 
	

102.9 
	

110.8 

	

94:5 
	

100.4 
	

108.1 

	

87.7 
	

93 ; 5 
	

100.2 

	

90,4 
	

97.3 
	

105.6 

	

880, 4 
	

99,0 
	

107.3 

	

88,7 
	

100.0 
	

108.7 

	

85.8 
	

95,8 
	

105.6 

	

91.2 
	

84.6 
	

96.0 

	

96.6 
	

90 ;5 
	

100;9 

	

94.4 
	

90.3 
	

100.9 

	

92,2 
	

89,2 
	

99.3 

91.8 
90.1 
91; 7 
81 • 9 
83,1 
86.0 
86 ; 1 
86.3 
92 04 
95.3 
94.2 
91.8 

1940 
riiiiary. • • . 
February,... 
March . • . • • . . . . 
April.. 
Ma3r. • . . . . • . . I I 

June. 
July. 
August ........ 
September.. 
October., 
Iovember, .. 
December,. 

1941 
January, ; ; . . . I 

February...,... 

go. 
90.2 
90.3 
88.4 
73.3 
65.5 
66 1 
69.3 
75,8 
74 2 
74,5 
70.3 

71.3 
66,5 

91.1 
86.5 
82,0 
81.3 
67,6 
57,7 
59.1 
64 6 
70 

a
8 

72 1 9 
76 ;3 
74.9 

74.4 
70,6 

100.9 
96.2 
92.5 
91.2 
74; 5 
63 • 4 
64; 8 
71; 0 
7 ,7.5 
79.2 
82 4 
80.2 

79.4 
78.9 

92.7 

g1;5 
92 • 9 

73.3 
96; 1 
77.5 
80,9 
81.4 
82 1 
80.4 

80; 5 
75 • 9 
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